## ORIGINAL

Decision No.

MS

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of DANIEL N. TANNER and GARY L. TANNER, doing business as TANNERS TROLLEY, a partnership, for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate Passenger Stage Service between certain points in the City of Nevada City, California, and certain points in the City of Grass Valley, California, serving intermediate points located in Nevada County, California.

78977

Application No. 51574

## ORDER SUSPENDING OPERATING RIGHTS

Daniel N. Tanner and Gary L. Tanner, doing business under the name of Tanners Trolley, operate as a passenger stage corporation between Nevada City and Grass Valley.

The Tanners have filed a written request seeking a voluntary suspension of their certificate of public convenience and necessity for a period of one year. The basis for the request is their present inability to pay the cost of the liability insurance which they are required by law to carry. In the circumstances the Commission finds that the request should be granted.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Daniel N. Tanner and Gary L. Tanner are authorized to suspend the passenger stage operations conducted under the authority granted in Decision No. 76779 on the date upon which their current policy of liability insurance, required by General Order No. 101-C, expires.

2. The certificate of public convenience and necessity granted Daniel N. Tanner and Gary L. Tanner in Decision No. 76779 is hereby suspended from the date upon which passenger stage operations are A. 51574 ms

suspended, as provided for in Ordering Paragraph 1 of this Order, until September 1, 1972.

3. Daniel N. Tanner and Gary L. Tanner shall notify the Commission in writing of the date upon which passenger stage operations were suspended, as provided for in Ordering Paragraph 1 of this Order, within ten days after such suspension.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof. Dated at <u>San Francisco</u>, California, this <u>Jork</u> day of <u>III Y</u>, 1971.

hairman

Commissioners

Commissioner J. P. Vukasin, Jr., being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

Commissioner D. W. Holmes, being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.